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Q1:  On Page 2 of 11 Section 3.2 Microwave Network Transition Engineering at the bottom you mention to promote quality, the contractor shall be ISO9001 or CMMI Level V Certified.  Contractor will provide current certification.  Is this an absolute requirement?  This solicitation is 100% small business set-aside and this requirement seems to be for larger contractors?

A1:  Section 3.2 has been revised to remove this requirement. 

Q2:  Since we are a small business that has only been in existence for a little over (2) years, how far back will the Forest Service accept our personal experience in relationship to meeting the “Past Performance Information” requirement?
A2:  If the company has only been in existence for the past two years then only past performance from the past two years can be accepted.  Lack of past performance will not result in a negative to a contractor but rather a neutral rating.
Q3:  SOO, Section 3, general, it is presumed that contractor qualifications include those of the principle subcontractors on the small business’ team; correct?

A3:  Yes, it is acceptable for the subs to hold some of the qualifications; however, it is always the responsibility of the prime to ensure that qualification requirements of their team are met. 

Q4:  SOO, Subparagraph 3.3.1 Conduct of Site Surveys.  As reads; “The contractor shall conduct a detailed site survey for all sites identified in Attachment 2.”  Please confirm that Sites Requiring Detailed Site Surveys are those listed in Attachment 2?

A4:  Yes, Attachment, Attachment 2 (Column L) contains sites that require site surveys to be performed under the subsequent Task Order 0001. 

Q5:  SOO, Subparagraph 3.3.1 Conduct of Site Surveys. As reads; “The government has identified a need for backup generators to be provided at the sites listed in Attachment A.”  Please confirm this should read “Attachment 2”?

A5:  Yes, this should have been listed as “Attachment 2”, Subparagraph 3.3.1 has been updated accordingly.

Q6:  Paragraph 4.0 request pricing for “potentially necessary” Harris or Alcatel equipment for this proposal when the Offeror has none of the Government furnished information offered in paragraph 3.5.1 (“Government will provide all required documentation to the contractor prior to start of the assessment.  Government will provide any required data that it currently has available on a site to the contractor prior to assessment.”); and has had no opportunity to provide site surveys. 

First, how is the offeror to separate “potentially necessary” radio OEM equipment from the entire product portfolio of equipment?  How does the USFS propose the small business Offerors identify the “potentially necessary” equipment?

Second, since the initial phase is the development of the TIP which is to contain all the pertinent cost data associated with the migration of microwave spectrum at the 6 (or 9) NF’s, isn’t that one of the most important outputs of this activity, the “necessary” Harris or Alcatel equipment costs (3.5.5.. “The Contractor shall also provide to the FS a list of equipment to be installed at each site.”)?

A6:  This is an Indefinite Delivery, Indefinite Quantity type contract.  The contractor shall propose unit pricing for equipment types specified in the Limited Source Justification that was posted with the solicitation; and all normal components required to install a functional microwave link.  In addition the contractor shall propose unit pricing for any other potentially required equipment or supplies for unusual install situations (i.e. any ancillary equipment as noted in paragraph 3.6.1).  Further the Government has provided a list of some anticipated labor categories for this requirement, however, contractors are expected to provide pricing for any other labor categories that may need to be used or foresee as beneficial in performance of this contract for the type of work outlined in the SOO. 
Under this IDIQ contract, the assessment for all sites will be completed under Task Order 0001.  Upon completion of the site surveys, individual task orders will be negotiated for implementation of specified locations using the prepriced labor categories and equipment awarded on the contract. 

Through this assessment (Task Order 0001) the contractor’s deliverable TIP will include actual numbers of equipment per site to meet this requirement.   The Government has identified in the Limited Source Justification, the Brand Name and various model numbers of equipment to be used for replacement, however the site survey conducted by the awardee will give the FS guidance as to actuals in terms of labor categories, hours, and actual equipment necessary.  

The intent of this phase of the acquisition is not to have offerors submit pricing for total equipment necessary, but rather to provide unit pricing in which to use for subsequent task orders.  In terms of the proposal for this effort, Task Order 0001 is requiring pricing for the actual assessment portion only.   The contractor is required to submit unit pricing for all labor categories and equipment that could potentially be necessary in the performance of the SOO given the broad spectrum of work.  The FS understand that there may be some circumstances unforeseen, however it is requested that offerors provide any foreseeable pricing and categories of labor that may be useful in this procurement given the type of work outlined in the SOO.
Q7:  Section L and M neglect to include the following statement which is found in the SOO in several places; “The contractor shall fully demonstrate the quality of their M/W RF systems engineering expertise in similar US civil agency microwave network transitions;” please confirm this is the USFS intent, to obtain the most experienced contractor personnel in this field?

A7:  Yes, this is the intent of the FS to obtained experienced contractor personnel.  Section M has been revised to ensure that it includes language to ensure compliance with SOO requirements is part of the overall technical evaluation. 

Q8:  Since the Government has determined to set this procurement aside for small business, and since the most relevant experience is for previous spectrum transition of fixed microwave networks, which occurred several years ago; would the Contracting Officer confirm that 3 past performance examples within the last 5 years would be compliant? (While 5 separate examples of similar performance over such a short period – 3 years – may be achievable by a large business, for small businesses it’s much more challenging.)
A8:  Section L, Volume V. (b) Relevant Contracts has been revised to allow for submission of past performance for the past 5 years.  However 5 total surveys remains the maximum submission.  With two of the five authorized to come from a prime’s subcontractors. 

Q9:  The RFI states that the NAICS code 541513 is the primary the SOW states 517513 is the primary

A9:  The NAICS code for this acquisition as listed on the FedBizOpps announcement is 517917 – Other Telecommunications.  It has been corrected on the other solicitation documents. 
Q10:  There are no technical exhibits (maps) for Sierra, Stanislaus, or Toiyabe NF’s; while there are site survey and installation requirements for Sierra and Toiyabe in Attachment 2; when will this additional information be provided.

A10:  This information was provided with the original solicitation issuance on FedBizOpps as Technical Exhibit 7 – 9.  It was verified that it is and has been available since the original posting date. 
Q11: SOO, 3.2, as reads; “The contractor may be required to perform site survey on three (3) additional National Forests requiring equipment removal and disposal only” appears in conflict with Attachment 2, which indicates no site survey requirement for these 3 NF; please clarify?

A11:  This has been changed on page 2 of the SOO to remove the potential requirement for site surveys at the equipment removal only locations. 
Q12:  SOO, section 3.7.2; does the following sentence, “Forest Service requirements for backup power are a minimum of 8 hours for an AC power site and 14 days for a solar site.” Mean:

a. That the UPS battery must operate the full site for a minimum of 8 hours in the event of a commercially powered AC site?

b. That the UPS must operate the full site for a minimum of 14 days for a solar powered site?

c. That an engine generator must operate the full site for a minimum of 8 hours in the event of a commercially powered AC site?

d. That the engine generator must operate the full site for a minimum of 14 days for a solar powered site?

e. Or a combination, thereof?

A12:  Page 6 of the SOO has been revised to reflect the following:

a. yes, UPS battery or another battery solution or a combination of both that meets the requirements.

b. yes, UPS battery or another battery solution or a combination of both that meets the requirements.

c. Yes

d. See page 6 of the SOO for revision to 40 hours for generator backup on the solar sites. 

e. As noted in a –d above. 

Q13:  Please explain the inclusion in several places in the SOO of the clause related to hazardous materials; when it seems that it is a general term or condition for the Final Clause Document of the general solicitation?

A13: The clause is required for battery disposal.  This clause has been added to the Clause Document as well, but will remain part of the SOO.

Q14:  Please explain the mandatory nature of this clause when some work that would initiate control of hazardous material is optional (“may” is the active verb)?
A14:  It is expected that there will be the requirement to dispose of various batteries during this contract.  The hazardous material clause shall apply to the disposal of these batteries.  The FS is not aware of any other equipment that this clause would apply to however, that will be firmly determined after the assessment has been completed and addressed on an individual task order basis for any other equipment that may be determined to need special disposal, which should be identified.

Q15:  Please confirm that the only sites for which the contractor is responsible for the TIP planning are the mandatory site survey locations in column L of Attachment 2, Site Listings?

A15:  Yes

Q16:  Is the potentially enormous financial liability for “any” (all) fines or penalties consistent with the acquisition strategy to direct this competition to small businesses with limited means; as it’s a substantial risk?

A16:  Certain items require by law certain methods for disposal and documentation thereto, the FS has notified potential offerors through this solicitation that some of the equipment for disposal fits within disposal regulations.  Contractors are cautioned up front to ensure that disposal of said equipment is completed in accordance with regulatory requirements.  Failure to do so will be the responsibility of the contractor regardless of business size. 
